GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH & EDUCATION

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1909
TO BE ANSWERED ON 14/03/2017

DAIRY RESEARCH TECHNOLOGY
1909. DR. RAMESH POKHRIYAL “NISHANK”:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
&Y vg fbar Hearr w3 be pleased to state:

(@) the number of institutions engaged in the dairy research technology and
education in the country;

(b) the steps taken by the Government to increase per cattle milk production in
the country during the last three years along with the impact thereof on per cattle
milk production; and

(c) the special effort made by the Government for marketing of cow milk keeping
in view nutritious value of cow milk produced by indigenous breed of cow?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
Y 79 fHaM ST F3e 99 w341
(SHRI SUDARSHAN BHAGAT)

(@ There are twenty dairy science/dairy science and technology colleges in the
country, as per list enclosed in the Annexure - I.

(b) ICAR-CIRC, Meerut through its AICRP on Cattle is implementing a mega
programme on evolving Frieswal — A crossbred Cattle strain and improvement &
conservation of indigenous cattle breeds for increasing the milk production potential
of cattle which contribute significantly to milk pool of the country. The major
achievements of the programme are as follows:-

= The elite Gir, Kankrej and Sahiwal cows identified and registered under the
Indigenous Breeds Project produced average 305-days milk yields of 3238,
3553 and 3393 kg, respectively.



(©)

The genetic improvement programme implemented under the Frieswal project
has developed a crossbred (HF x Sahiwal) strain whose average 300 days
milk production increased from 2774 kg during 1989 to 3317.53 kg during
2015. The mature lactation yield of Frieswal is 3612 kg.

The average age at first calving of 1126 days of this cattle breed in 1995 has
been reduced to 972.18 days in 2015.

Through interventions of FPT Programme of the Institute, milk yield of the
progenies in the adopted villages has improved by 38.37% (2697.8 kg in 1995
to 3733 kg in 2015-16) at FPT operational areas at GADVASU, Ludhiana.
The improvement is about 47.82% (1958.42 kg in 1994 to 2895 kg in 2015-
16) at Kerala Veterinary and Animal Science University, Mannuthy; 18.50%
(2281.0 in 2009 to 2702.9 kg in 2015-16) improvement at GBPUA&T,
Pantnagar; and by 6.67% (2930.40 kg in 1995 to 3126.00 kg in 2015-16) at
BAIF, Uruli-kanchan, Pune.

The age at first calving has decreased significantly by 13.23% (from 1192.0
in 1994 to 1052.7 days in 2015) at GADVASU, Ludhiana; 6.99% (1136.4 in
1992 to 1062.2 days in 2015-16) at KVASU, Mannuthy; 5.34% (991.3 in
1994 to 941.0 days in 2015-16) at BAIF, Pune; and 3.24% (1146.0 in 2009 to
1110.0 days in 2015-16) at GBPAU&T, Pantnagar.

ICAR is involved in undertaking research on milk of indigenous cow. Work

on attributes of A, milk is going on to investigate the claims of benefit of A, milk
for human health. However, presently ICAR is not involved in marketing of
indigenous cattle milk.
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Annexure — |

[Part (a) to Lok Sabha USO No0.1909 for 14/03/2017]

List of Dairy Science/Dairy Science and Technology Colleges in the Country

SI.No. Name of the College e-mail

1. | Dairy Science College , NDRI, Karnal [da@ndri.res.in

(0184-2259007)

2. [ SMC College of Dairy Science Anand, AAU, principaldsc@yahoo.com
Anand, Gujarat. (2692- 261030,225830)

3. | College of Dairy Science, drskroy1954@yahoo.co.in
Dantiwada GAU, Dantiwada, (02748-278678)

Gujarat

4. | Dairy Science College dscamreli@jau.in
(Kamdhenu University), Amreli. (02792-229456)

5. [Mansinhbhai Institute of Dairy & Food helpdesk@midft.com
Technology, Mehsana. (0276-2243777)
Dudhsagar Dairy Campus,

Post Box No. 1, Highway. Mehsana-384 002,

6. | College of Dairy Technology, Raipur plchoudhary@ yahoo.com
Krishak Nagar (9424765836)

Raipur, IGKV, Raipur, Chhattisgarh

7. | College of Dairy Science and Technology, deancodst@gadvasu.in.
GADVASU, Ludhiana, Punjab (0161-2553363, 2553308)
Phone : (0161) 2553342-43

8. [ College Dairy Technology, Udgir spchangade@gmail.com
College of Dairy Technology cdtudgir@gmail.com
COVAS Campus, Kavalkhed Road, Latur, (02385-254754/253754)
Udgir, MAFSU, Nagpur, Maharashtra - 413 517
(India)

9. [The College of Dairy Technology CDT, Warud |addtcwarud@gmail.com
(Pusad) Distt. Yaovatmal - 445 204, MAFSU, (07233-248696)

Nagpur, Maharashtra.

10. | Dairy Technology Programme, ravikumar_sribhasyam@yahoo.com
Kama Reddy , Nizamabad Dist.,Tirupati
Sri Venkateswara Vetrinary University,

Tirupati
11. [ College of Dairy Technology, Kamareddy, cdtkspvnrtsukmr@gmail.com

Nizamabad District, Telangana State — 503 111

Phone: +91-8468-220993
Fax: +91-8468-220993
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12. | Faculty of Dairy Technology maity.tk@gmail.com
FDT, Mohanpur, West Bengal

13. | College of Dairy & Food Science Technology, | cdfst2011@gmail.com
Maharana Pratap University of Agriculture (+91-294-2470139 (O)
and Technology +919460082861 (M)
Udaipur, Rajasthan

14. | SGIDT, Patna, Sanjay Gandhi Institute of Email: sgidtpatna@gmail.com
Dairy Technology, Jagdeopath, BVC Campus, | Tele Phone: 0612-2225910
Patna- 800014 Tele fax: 0612-2226347

15. [ College of Dairy Science And Technology, Phone: 91 — 472 — 2888288,
Kerala Veterinary and Animal Sciences Mob: 09497412303
University Email: officecdsttvm@kvasu.ac.in
KELTRON Campus, Karakulam P.O,
Thiruvananthapuram
Kerala, India - 695 564

16. | College of Dairy Science & Technology, deancdstmty@kvasu.ac.in
Kolahalamedu (9446229673)
Mannuthi, Thrissur, Kerala

17. | DSC, Chennai deanffs@tanuvas.org.in
Institute of Food and Dairy Technology, (044-27680218)
Koduvalli, Chennai-52, TANUVAS, Chennai

18. | Dean (Dairy Science) deandch@gmail.com;
Dairy Science College, Bangalore Hebbal, nmdcy@yahoo.com
Bangalore 560 024 Karnataka, India (080-23514575)

19. [ DSC, Hebbal, Bangalore deandch@gmail.com;
Nandinagar, P.B.No. 6 nmdcy@yahoo.com
Bidar, Karnataka, (080-23514575)
KVA & FS, Bidar

20. | Sam Higginbottom Institute of Agriculture sdean_dairy@shiats.edu.in

Technology and Sciences,
NH-27, Mahewa East, Naini, Allahabad, UP

(9415635168)
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